### Section A. Order of Succession

Subject to the provision of the Federal Vacancies Reform Act of 1998, during any period when, by reason of absence, disability, or vacancy in office, the Assistant Secretary for the Office of Fair Housing and Equal Opportunity is not available to exercise the powers or perform the duties of the Office of the Assistant Secretary for the Office of Fair Housing and Equal Opportunity, the following officials within the Office of Fair Housing and Equal Opportunity are hereby designated to exercise the powers and perform the duties of the Office, including the authority to waive regulations:

(1) Principal Deputy Assistant Secretary;

(2) General Deputy Assistant Secretary;

(3) Deputy Assistant Secretary for Enforcement;

(4) Deputy Assistant Secretary for Operations;

(5) Deputy Assistant Secretary for Policy, Legislative Initiatives, and Outreach;

(6) Associate Deputy Assistant Secretary for Enforcement Compliance; and

(7) Executive Director for Field Operations.

These officials shall perform the functions and duties of the Office in the order specified herein, and no official shall serve unless all the other officials, whose position titles precedes theirs in this order, are unable to act by reason of absence, disability, or vacancy in office. No individual who is serving in an office listed in an acting capacity shall, by virtue of so acting, act as Assistant Secretary for the Office of Fair Housing and Equal Opportunity pursuant to this Order.

## Section D. Authority Superseded

This Order of Succession supersedes any prior Orders of Succession for the Office of Fair Housing and Equal Opportunity, including the September 13, 2021, Amendment to the Order of Succession published in the **Federal Register** on November 29, 2011 (76 FR 73984).

*Authority:* Section 7(d) of the Department of Housing and Urban Development Act (42 U.S.C. 3535(d)).

## Adrianne Todman,

Deputy Secretary of Housing and Urban Development.

[FR Doc. 2023–00188 Filed 1–9–23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4210–67–P

# INTER-AMERICAN FOUNDATION

### **Sunshine Act Meetings**

**TIME AND DATE:** January 23, 2023, ET. 10:00 a.m.-12:00 p.m.

PLACE: Via Zoom.

**STATUS:** Meeting of the Board of Directors and Advisory Council, open to the public

# MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:

- Call to Order and Welcome by Board Chair
- Overview of Meeting Rules by Acting General Counsel
- Approval of minutes from November 15, 2022 meeting
- Introductory Remarks by President and CEO
- Discussion on IAF's Learning Agenda and Fellows relaunch
- Discussion on Board Trip LogisticsAdjournment

#### **CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION:** Nicole Stinson, Associate General

Counsel, (202) 683–7117. For Dial-in Information Contact: Nicole Stinson, Associate General

Counsel, (202) 683–7117. The Inter-American Foundation is

holding this meeting under the Government in the Sunshine Act, 5 U.S.C. 552(b).

### Nicole Stinson,

Associate General Counsel. [FR Doc. 2023–00318 Filed 1–6–23; 11:15 am] BILLING CODE 7025–01–P

# DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

## Fish and Wildlife Service

[FWS-R8-ES-2022-0149; FXES11140800000-223-FF08EVEN0]

## Draft Habitat Conservation Plan and Draft Categorical Exclusion for the Santa Barbara County Distinct Population Segment of the California Tiger Salamander; Kelt Reservoir Project, Santa Barbara County, CA

**AGENCY:** Fish and Wildlife Service, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of availability; request for comments.

**SUMMARY:** We, the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, announce the availability of a draft habitat conservation plan (HCP) and draft categorical exclusion (CatEx) for activities associated with an application for an incidental take permit (ITP) under the Endangered Species Act. The ITP would authorize take of the Santa Barbara County distinct population segment of the California tiger

salamander incidental to activities associated with Golden State Water Company's (applicant) Kelt Reservoir Project in Orcutt, Santa Barbara County, California. The applicant developed the draft HCP as part of their application for an ITP. The Service prepared a draft low-effect screening form and environmental action statement in accordance with the National Environmental Policy Act to evaluate the potential effects to the natural and human environment resulting from issuing an ITP to the applicant. We invite comments from the public and Federal, Tribal, State, and local governments.

**DATES:** Written comments should be received on or before February 9, 2023. **ADDRESSES:** 

*Obtaining Documents:* You may obtain copies of the documents online in Docket No. FWS–R8–ES–2022–0149 at *https://www.regulations.gov,* or you may request copies of the documents by U.S. mail (below) or by email (see **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT**).

Submitting Written Comments: Please send us your written comments using one of the following methods: • Online: https://

*www.regulations.gov.* Follow the instructions for submitting comments on Docket No. FWS–R8–ES–2022–0149.

• *U.S. Mail:* Public Comments Processing, Attn: Docket No. FWS–R8– ES–2022–0149; U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service; MS: PRB/3W, 5275 Leesburg Pike; Falls Church, VA 22041–3803.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Joseph Brandt, Fish and Wildlife Biologist, by email at *joseph\_brandt@ fws.gov* or via phone at (805) 677–3324. Individuals in the United States who are deaf, deafblind, hard of hearing, or have a speech disability may dial 711 (TTY, TDD, or TeleBraille) to access telecommunications relay services. Individuals outside the United States should use the relay services offered within their country to make international calls to the point-ofcontact in the United States.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** We, the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Service), announce the availability of a draft habitat conservation plan and draft loweffect screening form and environmental action statement for activities associated with an application for an incidental take permit under section 10(a)(1)(B) of the Endangered Species Act of 1973, as amended (ESA; 16 U.S.C. 1531 *et seq.*). The ITP would authorize take of the Santa Barbara County distinct population segment (DPS) of the California tiger salamander (*Ambystoma californiense*) incidental to activities